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IN THE MATTER OF an appeal by Mr P D Knuckey against the determination made by the 
Western Australian Turf Club Stewards on 17 December 1997 imposing a 1 month suspension 
for a breach of Rule 137(a) of the Australian Rules of Racing. 

Mr T F Percy QC, instructed by D G Price & Co, represented the appellant. 

Mr R J Davies QC represented the respondents. 

This is an appeal against conviction and penalty. The appellant, Mr Knuckey, was convicted of an 
offence of careless riding contrary to Rule 137(a) of the Australian Rules of Racing. 

Rule 137 states: 

"Any rider may be punished if, in the opinion of the Stewards: 

(a) He is guilty of careless, improper, incompetent or foul riding, 

" 

The particulars of the charge as set out at pages twelve to thirteen of the transcript were as follows: 

"The Stewards believe you have a charge to answer with careless riding, the careless riding 
being that as the rider of TRELESDEE in Race 4 the Force Equipment Service and Hire 
Maiden Handicap at the Pinjarra Race Club's meeting on Wednesday the 17th December, 
1997 in the opinion of the Stewards near the 200m when held up, you allowed your mount to 
shift out, bumping PERFECT WISH heavily on two occasions, resulting in that filly 
becoming extremely unbalanced." 



PETER DARREN KNUCKEY - APPEAL 401 2 

APPEAL AGAINST CONVICTION 

The grounds of appeal against conviction are as follows: 

1. The Stewards erred in convicting the Appellant in that the decision was against the evidence, 
the weight of the evidence and was not reasonably open to them in all the circumstances of 
the case. 

Particulars 

(a) The Stewards failed to consider or to adequately consider the contributory nature of: 

(i) the horse MUSEITA which was beaten and was stopping; 

(ii) the change of position of the horse BIG ON BUBBLY ridden by Chad 
Davies; 

(iii) the riding by Paul Harvey on PERFECT WISH; 

(iv) the inexperienced nature of the horses involved in the incident. 

(b) The Stewards failed to consider or to adequately consider the Appellants duty to ride 
his mount so as to obtain the best possible placing. Rule 135(b) 

( c) In all the circumstances of the case it was not open on the evidence for the Stewards 
to conclude that the Appellant had ridden carelessly. 

2. The Stewards erred in failing to have regard to the correct standard of proof in convicting the 
Appellant. 

Particulars 

(i) The Stewards were required to find guilt on the balance of probabilities; 

(ii) the finding that a charge could be "substantiated" is insufficient to ground a 
conviction; 

(iii) the Stewards erred in effectively convicting the Appellant on the basis of a finding of 
a prima facie case. 

3. The finding by the Stewards that the Appellant "allowed" his mount to "shift out" and bump 
Harvey's mount was perverse and contrary to all the evidence of the case. 

Ground 2 was abandoned at the hearing. Ground 3 adds little to ground I, which was the main focus 
of the argument before me. 

In considering offences under this Rule, it is the opinion of the Stewards which is of critical 
importance. The appellant cannot succeed unless it be shown that the Stewards erred in some 
material particular, when coming to their opinion, or that there was some error of law. 
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In this case, the appellant argues that the Stewards failed to consider material particulars. It is 
submitted that the Stewards failed to adequately consider that: 

(i) The horse MUSEITA, which was leading the field, was directly in front of the appellant and 
slowing rapidly. Therefore, the appellant was obliged to move out in order to: 

(a) avoid MUSEITA, and; 

(b) attempt to obtain the best possible placing. 

(ii) There was a run available for the appellant, which failed to materialise because: 

(a) the horse BIG ON BUBBLY closed the run off, and; 

(b) Jockey Paul Harvey on PERFECT WISH held his line in going for the same 
run. 

At the inquiry, the Stewards heard from the appellant himself, and from Jockey Paul Harvey. They 
watched the video of the race. In convicting the appellant, at page twenty of the transcript, the 
Stewards said: 

"The Stewards have given consideration to all the evidence you placed before us, the film 
and Mr. Harvey 's evidence. Also we've given consideration to the further submission which 
you made following your plea. However, after taking all into account, all those submissions 
and all the evidence before the Stewards, Stewards do believe they can substantiate a charge 
against you and therefore we do believe that you are guilty of the charge as stated. Now we 
formally find you guilty as charged." 

In those circumstances, it is not apparent that the Stewards failed to take into account the matters 
alleged by the appellant. I can only conclude that the Stewards did take all relevant matters into 
account, and made no error of law. 

For these reasons, the appeal against conviction is dismissed. 

APPEAL AGAINST PENAL TY 

The appellant was suspended for 1 month. The grounds of appeal against penalty are as follows: 

1. The penalty imposed was excessive in the circumstances of the case. · 

Particulars 

(a) The Stewards failed to consider or to adequately take into account: 

(i) the contributory effect caused by the horses ridden by Harvey, Davies and 
Berry; 

(ii) the fact that the ultimate result of the race was unaffected; 

(iii) the fleeting and unpremeditated nature of the incident; 

(iv) the inexperienced nature of the horses involved in the incident; 
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(v) the minor nature if the race in which the interference occurred. 

(b) The Stewards erred in imposing a penalty which effectively placed the offence into 
the highest category of careless riding offences. 

(c) (i) the Stewards erred in failing to adequately discount the penalty imposed to 
allow for the fact that the suspension would prevent the Appellant riding in 
the feature races of the summer carnival including: 

(a) W.A. Derby Meeting - 26.12.97 ($458,000) 

(b) December Handicap Meeting - 27.12.97 ($167,000) 

( c) Perth Cup Meeting - 1.1.98 ($510,000) 

(d) Railway Stakes Meeting - 3.1.98 ($438,000) 

(e) Scahill Stakes Meeting- 10.1.98 ($199,000) 

and that he had been engaged to ride heavily fancied runners in both the 
Railway Stakes and the Perth Cup 

(ii) the total stake money for distribution on the races over the 4 week period of 
the suspension was in excess of approximately $1,700,000 whereas the four 
weeks after the suspension it was less than $800,000 

(iii) the approximate allowance would have been 60% rather than 30% 

4 

As to ground (a)(i), it is apparent that the Stewards considered this in their deliberations on the 
question of conviction. Grounds (a)(ii) to (v) were matters which were obvious to the Stewards, 
who were in charge of the meeting themselves. As to (iii), the Chairman expressly said at page 
twenty two of the transcript: 

"We also have to take into account the nature of the interference and we have taken into 
account your record." 

For these reasons, ground (a) is not made out. 

Ground (b) alleges that the Stewards erred in placing the offence in the highest category. In my 
view, that is a matter of discretion for the Stewards and it will not be interfered with except on the 
usual principles governing appeals against penalty. None of these have been made out to my 
satisfaction in this case. 

Ground (c) alleges that the Stewards failed to give sufficient discount to allow for the fact that one 
month's suspension in this case at this time would impact more severely on the appellant than at 
other times of the Racing Year. The Stewards did take into account that fact, and discounted the 
penalty by two weeks to arrive at the one month's suspension imposed. Again, that is a matter for 
the discretion of the Stewards, and it has not been demonstrated that the discretion has miscarried. 
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For these reasons, the appeal against penalty is also dismissed. 

The fee paid on lodgement of the appeal is forfeited. 
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CK HOGAN, ACTING CHAIRPERSON 


